Oral answers [20 AUG,, 2007] to Questions 9
Ongoing power projects

*102. SHRI DWIJENDRA NATH SHARMAH: Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the details of ongoing power projects in the country and the progress made, so far, State-wise;

(b) the amount spent on those projects during the last three years, State-wise;
and

(¢) by when those projects are likely to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF POWER (SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SHINDE): (a) to (¢) A
Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) A generation capacity addition of 78,577 MW is proposed for the Eleventh Plan. The sector-wise details and fuel mix of the proposed capacity addition is as under:

(MW)

Hydro Total Thermal Break Up Nuclear Total
Thermal Coal Lignite Gas &
Liquid
Fuel

Central Sector 9685 26800 24310 1000 1490 3380 39865

State Sector 3605 24347 23135 450 762 - 27952
Private Sector 3263 7497 5460 0 2037 - 10760
ALL-INDIA: 16553 58644 52905 1450 4289 3380 78577

During the 1st year (2007-08) of the Eleventh Plan, a capacity of 1,935 MW (consisting of 1,360 MW of thermal, 355 MW of hydro and 220 MW of nuclear) has been commissioned till 15.08.2007. At present, a generation capacity of another 50,910 MW which is being monitored by the Central Electricity Authority, is under execution, which could be commissioned during the Eleventh Plan. This consists of 33,504 MW in the thermal, 14,246 MW in the hydro and 3,160 MW in the nuclear segments. The details as presently available with- Central Electricity Authority, in respect of the thermal, hydro and nuclear capacity currently under execution, State-wise, along with expenditure for the last three years, broad present status and expected date of commissioning are given respective in Statement-I, IT and I11.
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SHRI DWIJENDRA NATH SHARMAH: Sir, the hon. Minister has given a detailed reply to my question. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please proceed with the question.

SHRI DWIJENDRA NATH SHARMAH: But, Sir, the problem of shortage of power all over the country is a very serious problem. The Minister has given a detailed reply and it is encouraging that the Eleventh Five Year Plan begins with the commissioning of a capacity of 1935 MW.

Sir, my first supplementary is this. The Minister has given details about the completion of power projects in the country, which are not specific. I have observed that the completion of various projects has been very much delayed in almost all the cases which created a big problem in the power sector. Now, may I know from the hon. Minister whether the Government has formulated any specific programme, any specific scheme so that these projects, which are delayed very much, can be completed? Sir, for a fong time, these projects have not been completed. I would like to know whether the Government has any specific programme to complete such projects within a stipulated time.

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SHINDE: Sir, along with my answer, I have attached Annexure I and Il wherein the position with respect to the entire country has been given, not only on thermal but the details have been given with regard to hydro also.
The details which have been mentioned are: what is its capacity, whether it is under execution, what is the latest position and what are the expenses, etc.

Everything has been mentioned in all the annexures attached to the answer.

The second thing which he has asked is, what are the steps that the Government has taken to improve the position. Yes; there was a shortage. In the Ninth Plan, there was an energy shortage of 7.5 per cent and at the end of the Tenth Plan, the shortage was 9.6 per cent. The peaking shortage at the end of the Ninth Plan was
11.8 per cent and at the end of the Tenth Plan, it was 13.8 per cent. The capacity addition done in the Ninth Plan was about 19,015 MW and in the Tenth Plan, it was 21,180 MW. It is a fact, Sir, that during the Tenth Plan, we had targeted for about 41,110 MW, but because of the slippage and many other reasons, we could not achieve that target; we have achieved only 21,180 MW. The installed capacity at the end of the Tenth Plan was 1,32,329 MW, and, as on today, i.e., as per the latest figures, it is 1,35,006 MW. Sir, various steps have been taken. We have also received a lot of complaints and we have looked into it. If we go into them, the answer will be a little lengthy. But considering the position of the Tenth Plan, we have taken certain precautions. As far as the Eleventh Plan is concerned, the UPA Government has promised the nation that by 2012, everyone in the country will have, at least, one unit of electricity/household/day as a merit good. Sir, we have taken various steps.
We have called a meeting of the State Chief Secretaries under the leadership of the Prime Minister, we had called the meeting of all the Chief Ministers/State Power Ministers and given the capacity addition for every State. If you look at the capacity addition during the Seventh, Eighth and Ninth Plans, we find that it had been decreasing but now, we have added slightly more in Tenth Plan. But I assure the hon.
Member that by 2012 the peak shortage that exists as of today would be converted to a peak surplus by 0.2 per cent in 2011-12 and energy surplus by 5.6 per cent in 2012. So, that would be the position. This House would be very happy to know that by that year the country would be surplus in power.

SHRI DWIJENDRA NATH SHARMAH: Sir, the hon. Minister’s reply stating that we are heading for a power surplus is very encouraging.

Now, as far as hydel projects are concerned, the hon. Minister has mentioned about two hydel projects in Arunachal Pradesh. May I know from the hon. Minister whether there is any scope for hydel projects coming up at the borders of Arunachal Pradesh and the North-eastern region? Have they been further studied? Secondly...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Only one supplementary please.

SHRI DWIJENDRA NATH SHARMAH: Sir, it is part of the same question.
...(Interruption)... '

Has the Government taken any step to remove power shortage in the State of Assam? Has the Government taken up any project in the State of Assam?

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SHINDE: Sir, as far as Arunachal Pradesh is concerned, for the last many years since Independence, hydro has been given due priority. We have got in the entire Himalayan ranges a capacity of 1,50,000 megawatts. In Arunachal Pradesh in particular, we have a capacity of about 50,000 to 60,000 MW. But so far, not much has been done; only about 3000 MW capacity has been utilised under construction. We went into the situation in Arunachal Pradesh. I personally went into the details and we held meetings with the earlier Chief Ministers as also the present Chief Minister. Recently, CPSUs have signed MoU for about 14,000 MW power projects. There is likelihood of more and more projects coming up. Also, the State itself has taken a lead and under the MoU they have announced about 14 projects.
A question was asked in this House whether we would allow private participation through the State.

Sir, there is severe shortage of power in the country. The NHPC had done a DPR of two projects. A lot of expenses were incurred, but 1 had assured in this House also that we would recover that money from private developers with interest and give DPR so that work could be started quickly and the country could get power faster.
So, this is the situation as far as Arunachal Pradesh is concerned.

Now, Sir, the Department of Power has considered bringing in a new hydro-electricity policy in the country and that is under consideration. We shall bring in that new policy within two to three months.

The second question that the hon. Member had asked was about Assam
...(Interruption)... He is aware of the ongoing projects there; I shall not take much of the time of the House mentioning those projects. The allocation from Central generation of the North-eastern region is 508 MW. In addition to this, there is power generation to the tune of 24.50 MW in the private sector. The hon. Member would be happy to know that the proposal for Bongaigaon Thermal Power Station is under active consideration and there is a 750 MW coal-based thermal power project proposed to be established in Bongaigaon. Assam would be getting about 300 MW out of this project.

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: I congratulate the Minister on bringing a very encouraging picture about the capacity addition during the Eleventh Plan. But one thing to which [ would draw his attention is that in 78,000 odd MW target of capacity addition during the Eleventh Plan the contribution of private sector despite all encouragement is hardly 10,000 MW. And if you go through the performance in the previous Plans, the slippage on the part of private sector vis-a-vis target is much higher than that of the public sector. In view of this and the very urgent need of the power generation — this suggestion has already been made by different hon.
Members of this House to the Government — whether the Government is considering their ambitious Ultra Mega Power Project through a joint operation of NTPC, the biggest power generator, and BHEL combined given the experience of Sasan where Government’s exercise to give it to a private sector has delayed the things inordinately. My next point is that gas is a very important fuel for cheaper power generation, Whether the Ministry of Power is taking strong view on the issue of proper gas pricing discovered by NTPC through international competitive bidding which has generated a lot of controversy in the market and whether the Ministry of Power is going to stick to the price discovered by the NTPC through international competitive bidding in gas for the sake of affordable power generation to the people.
Thank you.

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SHINDE: Sir, there are a number of questions that the hon.
Member has asked. He has asked about the Ultra Mega Project; he has asked about the gas and he has asked about capacity addition. But 1 will assure the House that I am aware of everything and the cognizance has been taken of what the hon.
Member has been saying. It is a fact that in the Tenth Plan, yes, there has been a slippage of power and I must tell you that by considering this entire thing there has been so many shortcomings. We have corrected it. My hon. friend from the Heavy Industries is here. I have discussed with him to give more capacity. The annual capacity was 6000 MW. Now they have assured me that by the end of December they will give me capacity of 10,000 MW and by the end of this Eleventh Plan they will increase it to 15,000 MW. It is heartening because this is the main company that has been providing all manufacturing equipments to us. There is shortage of equipments and thereby we are trying to bring it from outside. We are trying to bring it from ICB also. Not only that, recently on the 4th of last month we have taken a meeting of entire vendors and manufacturers of the country to give more manufacturing units for this. Only a few companies are doing it. All these accumulated difficulties are the reasons for slippage. But I must assure the House that we have taken cognizance of that. But it is not what Mr. Sen has been telling that NTPC and BHEL can come together. Yes, both the corporations are there. We will come together. But considering the huge plants, about more than 153 thermal units are coming up in Eleventh Plan, we have to work on war-footing. So, we are working on it and T will assure this House that in addition to BHEL we are trying to find out other big companies. Recently, Larsen and Tubro and the Mitsubishi Heavy Industries have joined hands. They are asking us to give more orders. The UPA Government has assured the nation that we will give cheaper power and sustainable power to this country. As mentioned by the hon. Member, the Sasan Ultra Mega Power Project is having 4,000 MW capacity.
Earlier Lanco-Globeleq had received LOI from Sasan Power Ltd., but because of some submissions, which were not according to the bidding document, the LOI was cancelled and issued to new one. ..(Interruptions)... No, you must see that the question is very difficult. You must also agree with this that price was levelised.
Rs.1. 19617 per unit was the price mentioned by the Lanco-Globeleq consortium. Now three bidders were left in the race for this bid. It was the price, which was levelised.
We wanted to give power to the country at the cheapest possible price. So, levelised price was Rs.1.19617. The new selected bidder has committed at Rs.1.19616. That means, he has offered on fraction less. This shows that we are giving to the country whatever was assured by the UPA Government and my Prime Minister.

Sir, regarding gas, T would like to inform that the Government has appointed
EGoM on that and we will consider this issue in the EGoM.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, a mention has been made about Sasan Power Project. It is a special purpose vehicle which has been created by the Power Finance Corporation which has monitored the entire bid process. It has gone wrong. The entire nation is aware of it. To prevent such lapses in future, what is the mechanism that you are going to develop? It has downgraded the credibility of the Government in accepting such bids. '

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SHINDE: Sir, it has come to our notice that there have been some lapses. So, we have corrected them now. When GoM was considering all these issues, we appointed a Committee ...(Tnterruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, let the hon. Minister answer the question
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Sir, the question has not been answered.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, sit down...(Interruptions)...

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: The EGoM cannot take care of a thing which was decided by international competitive bidding...(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, let him answer the question...(Interruptions).

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SHINDE: Sir, while consider this issue which has come to our notice, the Committee has been appointed to re-verify this bidding document of PFC under the Chairmanship of the Power Secretary. The Law Ministry has been taken in this Committee. Corporate Affairs Ministry has also been taken in it. They will submit the report to us. Till that time, all the proceedings are on hold. The Committee’s task will be done within 15 days from now and .everything will run properly. We want to rectify whatever lapses that we have experienced.
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Private investment in education

*103. SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal from any source, including the Planning Commission, to set up a policy frame-work for facilitating private investment in education;

(b) if so, the details and the present status thereof;

(c) whether there is any proposal/plan to tap sources of finance, other than the Central Government and State Government funds, to set up new institutions and to expand the existing institutions in education, especially higher education;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the number of universities, Central Universities, deemed institutions as on date, State-wise and category-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) The approach paper on the Eleventh Five Year Plan States that “the role of the private sector in providing high quality education also needs to be recognized and a suitably facilitative environment created to allow such institutions to support our objectives of expanding higher education.” The Eleventh Five Year Plan is yet to be finalized.

The National Knowledge Commission (NKC) in its “Note on Higher Education” has observed that “... private investment in university education, where more than 70 per cent students study, is almost negligible. It is essential to stimulate private investment in higher education as a means of extending educational opportunities.”

